pursuant to Federal Rule 

of Civil Procedure 55(b)(2).  The Plaintiff is hereby awarded damages of 

One Million Nine Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred and 

Sixty-Eight Dollars and Forty-Eight Cents ($1,965,768.48), together with 

attorney’s fees of Twenty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty-Eight 

Dollars ($27,858.00) and an award of costs in the amount of Four Hundred 

and Two Hundred and Thirty Dollars ($230.00) against the Defendant 

International Legwear Group, Inc. 

Signed: March 24, 2014